Carrier will not be obligated to accept a Tender for any Operating Month unless the Shipper submits its 
Nomination to the Carrier on or before the fifteenth (15th) day of the preceding calendar month. 

Carrier can require Tenders for the same kind and quality of Petroleum Products in minimum of twenty-
five thousand (25,000) barrel shipments consigned to the same destination point. Tenders shall become 
operative in the order in which they are received and accepted by Carrier. Carrier at its option and for its 
convenience may transport such Petroleum Products by intermittent pumpings.

[...]

If such charges are not paid by the due date stated on the invoice, Carrier shall have the right to assess 
finance charges on the entire past due balance (including principal and accumulated but unpaid finance 
charges) until paid in full at the rate equal to one-hundred twenty-five percent (125%) of the prime rate of 
interest charged by Citibank N.A., New York, New York as of the due date or the maximum finance charge 
rate allowed by law, whichever is less. 

Petroleum Products accepted for transportation shall be subject to a general lien and security interest in